DESIGN OF A DRYING DEVICE FOR
RAISIN PRODUCTION

Project Report Submitted by : -

ASSOS CHARALAMBOS

Project Report submitted to
the Mechanical Engineering Department
of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia, Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of

Technician Engineer

in

Mechanical Engineering

JUNE 1991



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Before presenting my work, I would like to express my sincere
thanks to all persons that in any way contributed to the

completion of this project.

Firstly I would like to express my gratitude to my project
supervisor Mr. P. Eleftheriou, lecturer in Mechanical

Engineering Department, for his guidance and assistance.
My thanks are also given to PC’s for kindly types my project.

Finally I would like to dedicate this book, to my parents for

offering me so much.

ASSOS CHARALAMBOS
3™ Year Mechanical
Engineering Student
H.T.I.



_
.
?}?
.
-

-

Object

The aim of this project is to design a drying device for

raisin production.

The basic idea of this project is to design a new drying
method for raisin production and finally estimate whether is
better or not from the existing drying method. This project
will take advantage of the major disadvantage of.the existing
drying method which is the long drying time, that varies from
six to eight days, and reduce it to few hours. To achieve this
an appropriate drying equipment is going‘to be designed in
which heat is supplied to the grapes, using other source of

energy instead of solar energy.



CONTENTS

Pages
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
OBJECT
CHAPTER 1
GENERAL THEOQORY 1
1.7 1Introduction 1
1.2 Theoretical Considerations 1
1.3 Basic Definitions T 2
1.4 Physical Description of the drying processes 3
1.5 Mechanisms of drying 4
1.5.1 Constant - Rate period 5
1.5.2 Falling -~ Ralte period 5
CHAPTER 2
SELECTION OF DRYING METHOD AND EQUIPMENT
2.1 Classification of Dryers
2.2 Selection of dryer type
2.2.1 Selection of method for transfering
heat to the grapes 7
2.2.2 Selection between continuous or ,
batch operation 9
2.2.3 Selection of the best direct continuous
type 10
CHAPTER 3
DRYER DESCRIPTION 14
3.1 Description of the Dryer System 14
3.1.1 Heat raising circuit 14
3.1.2 Ventilation system 14
3.1.3 Grape processing 15
3.1.3.1 Grape preparation 15
3.1.3.2 Grape dehydration 15

3.1.3.3 Final processing : 16




R

CHAPTER 4
DESIGN CALCULATIONS

Performance data

Design Calculations of the heating unit

4.1

4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5

CHAPTER 5

Heat required for drying

Selection of Hot Water heating coil

Hot water pipe sizing

Ventilation System

4.2.4.1 Estimation of air pressure
drop around the air flow
circuit

4.2.4.2 Selection of fans

Conveyor belt system

4.2.5.1 Capacity calculation

4.2.5.2 Operating power of the
conveyor

4.2.5.3 Selection of driving motor

COST ANALYSIS

5.1 Dyrer insulation and frame work cost
5.2 Dryer heating system cost

5.3 Dryer ventilation system cost
5.4 Dryer conveyor belt system cost
CHAPTER 6

CONCLUSIONS

6.1 Economic performance

6.2 Quality performance

6.3 Final conclusions

APPENDICES

1. Dryer Drawings

2. Tables

3. Conversion Tables

4, Leaflets

5. Bibliography

17
17
19
19
24
27
31

31
32
33
33

33
34

35
35
35
36
36

37
37
38
39



