DESIGN OF A DRYING DEVICE FOR RAISIN PRODUCTION

Project Report Submitted by :
ASSOS CHARALAMBOS

Project Report submitted to the Mechanical Engineering Department of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia, Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

Technician Engineer

in

Mechanical Engineering

JUNE 1991

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Before presenting my work, I would like to express my sincere thanks to all persons that in any way contributed to the completion of this project.

Firstly I would like to express my gratitude to my project supervisor Mr. P. Eleftheriou, lecturer in Mechanical Engineering Department, for his guidance and assistance.

My thanks are also given to PC's for kindly types my project.

Finally I would like to dedicate this book, to my parents for _ offering me so much.

ASSOS CHARALAMBOS 3rd Year Mechanical Engineering Student H.T.I.

<u>Object</u>

The aim of this project is to design a drying device for raisin production.

The basic idea of this project is to design a new drying method for raisin production and finally estimate whether is better or not from the existing drying method. This project will take advantage of the major disadvantage of the existing drying method which is the long drying time, that varies from six to eight days, and reduce it to few hours. To achieve this an appropriate drying equipment is going to be designed in which heat is supplied to the grapes, using other source of energy instead of solar energy.

CONTENTS

<u>Paqes</u>

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OBJECT

CHAPTER 1

GENE	RAL THEOR	Y	1
1.1	Introduc	tion	1
1.2	Theoreti	cal Considerations	1
1.3	Basic De	finitions	2
1.4	Physical	Description of the drying processes	3
1.5	Mechanis	ms of drying	4
	1.5.1	Constant - Rate period	5
	1.5.2	Falling - Rate period	5

CHAPTER 2

SELEC	CTION OF DE	RYING METHOD AND EQUIPMENT	7
2.1	Classifica	ation of Dryers	7
2.2	Selection	of dryer type	7
	2.2.1	Selection of method for transfering	
		heat to the grapes	7
	2.2.2	Selection between continuous or	
		batch operation	9
	2.2.3	Selection of the best direct continuous	
		type	10

CHAPTER 3

DRYE	R DESCRIE	PTION		14
3.1	Description of the Dryer System			14
	3.1.1	Heat rai:	sing circuit	14
	3.1.2	Ventilat	ion system	14
	3.1.3	Grape processing		15
		3.1.3.1	Grape preparation	15
		3.1.3.2	Grape dehydration	15
		3.1.3.3	Final processing	16

CHAPTER 4

DESI	GN CALCU	LATIONS		17
4.1	Perform	ance data		17
4.2	Design	Calculations	of the heating unit	19
	4.2.1	Heat requ:	ired for drying	19
	4.2.2	Selection	of Hot Water heating coil	24
	4.2.3	Hot water	pipe sizing	27
	4.2.4	Ventilatio	on System	31
		4.2.4.1	Estimation of air pressure	
			drop around the air flow	
			circuit '	31
		4.2.4.2	Selection of fans	32
	4.2.5	Conveyor 1	pelt system	33
		4.2.5.1	Capacity calculation	33
		4.2.5.2	Operating power of the	
			conveyor	33
		4.2.5.3	Selection of driving motor	34

CHAPTER	5
---------	---

ALYSIS	35
rer insulation and frame work cost	35
yer heating system cost	35
yer ventilation system cost	36
yer conveyor belt system cost	36
	ALYSIS rer insulation and frame work cost yer heating system cost yer ventilation system cost yer conveyor belt system cost

CHAPTER 6

CONCLUSIONS		
6.1	Economic performance	37
6.2	Quality performance	38
6.3	Final conclusions	39

APPENDICES

- 1. Dryer Drawings
- 2. Tables
- 3. Conversion Tables
- 4. Leaflets
- 5. Bibliography